reflected in the book-entry accounts of each such institution. Beneficial ownership in Notes will be

held through financial institutions as direct and indirect participants in Euroclear and Clearstream,

Luxembourg.

12. Interests in the Global Note Certificate will be in uncertificated book-entry Form.

Secondary market sales of book-entry interests in the Notes will be conducted in accordance with the

normal rules and operating procedures of Euroclear and Clearstream, Luxembourg and will be settled

using the procedures applicable to conventional Eurobonds.

42

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the Notes, after deduction of management and underwriting

commissions but before payment of expenses, are expected to be U.S.$148,800,000. Such proceeds,

after deduction of expenses, are expected to be U.S.$148,024,050 and will be used by the Bank to
fund growth in its loan portfolio and for other general corporate purposes, but not for debt

refinancing.

43

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the capitalisation of the Bank as at 31 December 2004 and as adjusted

to reflect the issuance of the Notes:

31 December 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(U.S.$

thousands)1
(KZT

millions)

(U.S.$

thousands)1
(KZT

millions)

Liabilities

Senior long-term liabilities2,3 ..... 146,478 19,042 150,000 19,500

Subordinated long-term liabilities4 ..... 29,593 3,847 29,593 3,847

Total long-term liabilities ..... 176,071 22,889 179,593 23,347

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital5 ..... 115,301 14,989 115,301 14,989

Share premium..... 40 5 40 5

Fixed asset revaluation reserves..... 560 73 560 73

Revaluation reserve on securities

available-for-sale..... 296 39 296 39

Revenue reserves ..... 6,788 882 6,788 882

Total shareholders’ equity..... 122,985 15,988 122,985 15,988

Total capitalisation ..... 299,056 38,877 302,578 39,335

1 U.S.$1.00 = KZT130.00.

2 Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated.

3 Since 31 December 2004, the Bank has entered into a number of financings including an aggregate principal amount of KZT2
billion placed under its domestic bond programme. See ‘‘Description of the Bank — Funding’’.

4 As at 31 January 2005, subordinated bonds in an aggregate principal amount of KZT1,517 million, authorised in October 2004,
were successfully placed with a total discount of KZT181 million.

5 Comprises 1,448,916 authorised, issued and fully-paid ordinary shares with a par value of KZT1,000 each, and 50,000 authorised,